Created by Traco Electronic AG Arp. www.tracopower.com Date: September 24th, 2007 / Rev.: 1.2 / Page 1 / 21
Features
• Lead free directive compatible
• Low profile: 27.94 x 23.88 x 8.5mm
            (1.10 x 0.94 x 0.335 inch)
• Industry standard pin-out TEN 15 series compatible
• 2：1 wide input voltage of 18-36, 36-75VDC
• 15 Watts output power

Thermal Consideration P12 Soldering and Reflow Considerations P19
Short Circuitry Protection P12 Packaging Information P20
Output Over Current Protection P12 Part Number Structure P21
Solder, Clearing and Drying Considerations P13 Safety and Installation Instruction P21
EMC Consideration P13 MTBF and Reliability P21
Application Note
Created by Traco Electronic AG Arp. www.tracopower.com Date: September 24th, 2007 / Rev.: 1.2 /  Page 2 / 21
15W SINGLE OUTPUT
ABSOLUTE  MAXIMUM  RATINGS
Parameter Device Min Typ Max Unit
Input Surge Voltage (100mS max) TON 15-24xx
TON 15-48xx
-0.3
-0.3
50
100
Vdc
Vdc
Input Voltage Variation
(complies with EST300 132 part 4.4)
All   5 V/ms
Operating Ambient Temperature All -40  85 °C
Storage Temperature All -55  125 ℃
I/O Isolation Voltage All 2250   Vdc
OUTPUT  SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Device Min Typ Max Unit
Operating Output Range TON 15-xx10
TON 15-xx11
TON 15-xx12
TON 15-xx13
3.267
4.95
11.88
14.85
3.3
5
12
15
3.333
5.05
12.12
15.15
Vdc
Vdc
Vdc
Vdc
Voltage Adjustability (Note 1) All -10  +10 %
Output Regulation
     Line (LL to HL at Full Load)
     Load (0% to 100% of Full Load)
All
All
0.2
0.2
%
%
Output Ripple & Noise (Note 2)
(With a 1uF M/C and a 10uF T/C at 20MHz bandwidth )
3,3V & 5V model
12V & 15V model
75
100
mVp-p
Temperature Coefficient All -0.02  +0.02 %/°C
Output Voltage Overshoot All   3 %
Transient Response Recovery Time
(50% to 75% to 50% load change, ΔIo/Δt=0.1A/us) All  300  µs
Output Current TON 15-xx10
TON 15-xx11
TON 15-xx12
TON 15-xx13
0
0